
 

 

THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH MINIMUM 24 HOURS NOTICE 

 

 
UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY BOARD  

BENEFITS & COMPENSATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
January 23, 2025, 8:00 a.m.  

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY BENEFITS AND COMPENSATION COMMITTEE  

SHALL ASSEMBLE BOTH ELECTRONICALLY AND IN-PERSON FOR A MEETING AT  

3380 SOUTH 900 WEST, SLC, UT  84119 

 

THE PUBLIC MAY ATTEND ELECTRONICALLY VIA ZOOM WEBINAR AT: 

https://zoom.us/j/91681046879?pwd=MEtoVmtwRG95ZFYrV0J3TUZtZUNBdz09 

Webinar ID: 916 8104 6879 

Passcode: 8675309 
 

 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Silvestrini 

 

2. Public Comment 

Please limit comments to three minutes each and be germane to the agenda items or UFA 

business. The UFA Benefits and Compensation Committee typically will not engage directly 

but may direct staff to address comments following the meeting. 

There are three options for comments during this meeting: 

a. In-Person. 

b. Live during the Webinar by logging in as described above. If you wish to make a 

comment, select the “Raise Hand” button at the bottom of the screen. You will then be 

added to the queue and invited to speak. 

c. EMAIL: Public comments will be accepted prior to the meeting via email at  

publiccomment@unifiedfire.org until 7:00 a.m. January 22, 2025. Emailed comments submitted 

prior to 7:00 a.m. January 22, 2025, will be read or summarized into the record, comments 

received after the deadline will be forwarded to the UFA Benefits and Compensation Committee, 

but not read into the meeting record or addressed during the meeting.  

 

3. Minutes Approval – Chair Silvestrini 

• March 28, 2024          

 

4. Cost of Living Adjustment (CPI) Process – Chief Burchett      

 

5. Sworn Market Comparison – HR Director Day        

 

6. Firefighter II Position Introduction – Chief Burchett 

 

7. Health Insurance – HR Director Day   

https://zoom.us/j/91681046879?pwd=MEtoVmtwRG95ZFYrV0J3TUZtZUNBdz09
mailto:publiccomment@unifiedfire.org


 

 

 

8. Possible Closed Session 
The UFA Benefits and Compensation Committee may consider a motion to enter into Closed Session. A 

closed meeting described under Utah Code Section 52-4-205 may be held for specific purposes including, but 

not limited to:  

a. discussion of the character, professional competence, or physical or mental health of an individual;  

b. strategy sessions to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation;  

c. strategy sessions to discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property; 

d. discussion regarding deployment of security personnel, devices, or systems; and  

e. investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct.  

 

A closed meeting may also be held for attorney-client matters that are privileged pursuant to Utah Code § 

78B-1-137, and for other lawful purposes that satisfy the pertinent requirements of the Utah Open and Public 

Meetings Act. 

 

9. Adjournment – Chair Silvestrini 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL UFA MEETINGS.  

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, UFA will make reasonable accommodation for participation in the 

meetings. Please call the clerk at least three working days prior to the meeting at 801-743-7213. Motions relating to any of the foregoing, 

including final action, may be taken at the meeting. This meeting will also be held electronically to allow members of the UFA Benefits & 

Compensation Committee to participate. This agenda is subject to change with a minimum 24-hour notice. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING  

The undersigned, does hereby certify that the above agenda notice was posted on this 22nd day of January 2025 on the UFA bulletin boards, the UFA website 

www.unifiedfire.org, posted on the Utah State Public Notice website http://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html and was emailed to at least one newspaper of general 

circulation with the jurisdiction of the public body.  

Cyndee Young, UFA Board Clerk 

http://www.unifiedfire.org/
http://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html


 

 

 

 
UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY BOARD  
BENEFITS AND COMPENSATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
March 28, 2024 at 8:00 a.m.  

This meeting was held both in-person and electronically via ZOOM. 

 

Committee Members Present: 

Mayor Silvestrini 

Council Member Henderson 

Mayor Weichers 

Council Member Buroker 

Council Member Hull 

Council Member Fotheringham

 

Committee Members Absent: 

Mayor Overson  

 

Staff: 

Chief Burchett 

CLO Roberts 

CFO Hill 

Kiley Day 

Cyndee Young 

Brandon Dodge, Local 1696 

 

Guests: 

AC Dern 

AC Robinson 

AC Pilgrim 

Aaron Whitehead 

Anthony Widdison 

Ben Porter 

Bill Brass 

Brad Larson 

Bryan Case 

Calogero Ricotta 

Casey Bowden 

Chad Simons 

Chandler Kingsbury 

Chris Nelson 

Chrystal Butterfield, UFA Board 

Courtney Samuel 

Debbie Cigarroa 

Eric Holmes 

Kate Turnbaugh 

Kathleen Bailey, UFA Board 

Kelly Millard 

Kiyoshi Young 

Krystal Griffin 

Kyle Maurer, Herriman 

Lana Burningham 

Michelle Morse, Gallagher 

Molly Doyle 

Nathan Kay 

Nicole Holdaway 

Nile Easton 

Paul Story 

Rebecca Norfleet, Gallagher 

Scott McNeil 

Shelli Fowlks 

Station 110 

Station 117 

Station 115 

Steve Prokopis 

Steve Quinn 

Tyler Lintz 

Wade Russell 

Wade Watkins

 

 

Call to Order 

Meeting called to order by Chair Silvestrini at 8:02 a.m. 

 

Public Comments   

None 

Public comment made available live and with a posted email address 
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Minutes Approval   

Council Member Fotheringham moved to approve the minutes from the February 15, 2024 Benefits & 

Compensation Committee Meeting as submitted    

Council Member Buroker seconded the motion 

All in favor, none opposed 

 

Health Insurance Review and Forecast – HR Director Day/Gallagher 

 Michelle Morse provided an update on SelectHealth  

⬧ SelectHealth has replied to the request to review the proposal and are presenting a 4.9% increase with the 

addition of the Tier Preference product and continuing with a contingent funding arrangement of up 5% 

and down 10% 

⬧ Currently UFA participates in 2 networks, SelectHealth Care and SelectHealth Med 

⬧ The proposed additional product will reduce rates for UFA’s insurance plan through SelectHealth with 

no perceptive changes for employees 

▪ If providers participate in the current SelectHealth Value Plan, and are utilized by patients in the 

SelectHealth Med Preference plan, providers are reimbursed at the value rather than full plan cost  

⬧ Mayor Silvestrini clarified that personnel can continue seeing their providers with no changes, Michelle 

Morse agreed 

⬧ Discussing why SelectHealth would not have proposed this preference product in the past, Michelle 

explained that this is new and seems to be of value for SelectHealth 

⬧ Council Member Fotheringham explained that this is a possible incentive for new doctors to offer the 

Value Plan until their practice is established  

⬧ Mayor Silvestrini explained that at the last Benefits & Compensation Committee Meeting, Gallagher was 

directed to solicit a better rate from SelectHealth or UFA was going out to bid 

⬧ SelectHealth responded with this 4.9% rate and the inclusion of the preference product 

⬧ The Committee, via email, decided to stay with SelectHealth for the coming year 

⬧ UFA will include a plan change of covering in-and-out-of-network mental health office visits at 100% 

⬧ SelectHealth’s final proposal was a 5.37% increase with Tier Preference, a plan modification of covering 

in-and-out-of-network mental health office visits at 100%, and continuing with a contingent funding 

arrangement of up 5% and down 10% 

⬧ CFO Hill explained to the Committee that the full cost to the Plan is $351,535 with UFA covering 80% 

at $281,228, 0.42% cost to the Member Fee 

⬧ Council Member Fotheringham asked that a policy be created identifying trigger points that can be used 

to determine when to go to bid 

⬧ Mayor Silvestrini agrees, a policy that reminds staff to look at the rates will also give insurers motivation 

to keep rates low 

⬧ CLO Roberts will begin work on the policy 

⬧ Mayor Weichers discussed a self-funded plan 

▪ Michelle Morse explained that utilizing the contingent funding this and last year is a small 

exploration into a self-funding model 

▪ Michelle also explained that UFA is of the right size and demographic, but it really comes down to 

the risk tolerance for the Board and organization 

 Dental Insurance 

⬧ No changes are proposed for either dental or vision insurance 

 

Market Adjustment – Chief Burchett 

 Sworn 

⬧ Chief Burchett is presenting a recommendation of 1% below the Top 3 in all ranks 

⬧ This was the initial recommendation from the Committee at it’s first meeting 

⬧ The overall average market adjustment is 4.65% with the 1% below the Top 3 
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⬧ This 1% recommendation is necessary to retain compression between ranks while keeping Park City in 

the comparisons, this is the same cost if Park City was removed 

⬧ Chief Burchett, in answer to Mayor Silvestrini’s question, stated that with wages and the critical 

operational needs of UFA, the overall increase to the Member Fee would be 7.2-7.3% 

⬧ Much conversation was had regarding the COLA of 3% and what other municipalities and agencies are 

doing 

⬧ Mayor Silvestrini noted that the way we look at the wages is stilted, it is in segments  

▪ While we need to remain competitive, he is concerned that all the work that has been done to reach 

the Top 3, will be in vain if we slip, it will only be harder to catch up later 

▪ It was mentioned that UFSA has a 5% placeholder and if the member fee increases more than this, 

taxes would need to increase an additional 2-3% from what is expected 

⬧ Council Member Hull stated that the unknown changes and increases with UPD must be considered as 

well 

⬧ Mayor Weichers said that in talking with other council members, there is a concern with going over 5% 

and feels that if done, the risk of the health of the organization will become apparent 

▪ The model is not working with a wage impact cost of 7.2% this year, and what about next year 

⬧ Chief agrees that in his discussions with direct members, 5% is the target, and asks those he has talked 

with express their opinions 

▪ Council Member Henderson agrees, we are in trouble going over 5% 

▪ As he has said in the past, this is an unsustainable goal and direction 

▪ The model isn’t working and needs to change 

⬧ Council Member Buroker agrees, her thoughts and expectations were closer to 5% 

⬧ Council Member Fotheringham clarified that this is all market, but being broken into 3 pieces 

▪ We should always be looking to sharpen our pencils, but in the end, we are a large organization and 

need to be a market setter 

▪ Whatever is decided, there will be intended and unintended consequences 

⬧ Chief stated that he does not want to get behind on wages, and he needs to consider operational needs 

that haven’t been addressed in the past couple years due to the focus on wages 

▪ Employees are also negatively affected if they don’t have the tools to do their jobs and his 

operational needs are critical 

⬧ Chief Burchett proposed another couple options: 

▪ Looking at 2% below market with a 3% COLA can get the member fee to 6.4-6.5% 

▪ 3% below market with a 3% COLA results in a 5.5% member fee 

⬧ Council Member Buroker agrees with Council Member Hull that there are other moving parts with UPD, 

and she appreciates the proposals from Chief Burchett 

▪ Addressing operational needs makes sense and she feels a compromise around 6.4% is better than 

7.3% 

⬧ Mayor Silvestrini worked to clarify the consensus of the group 

▪ What increase can the members tolerate this year 

▪ Mayor Silvestrini is also good with 6.4% and is concerned that if we go any lower, wages could 

slip farther behind 

⬧ Council Member Henderson stated that if we are at market, we aren’t behind and that all agencies are 

looking at UFA to see where we land 

⬧ Chief Burchett pointed out that with the 3% COLA and 3% below the Top 3, would put us at market and 

land at a 5.5% member fee starting July 

⬧ Chief Burchett stated that he can get everything he needs with a 5.5% member fee increase 

▪ Chief feels that employees understand that he is doing everything he can to maintain a competitive 

wage, but needs to address the organizations needs to keep moving forward 

▪ This is a compromise, employees will still receive a raise 

▪ He is not comfortable presenting 7.5% to the Finance Committee  
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⬧ Mayor Silvestrini stated that none of the city’s revenues are overflowing and that their budgets are all 

strapped as well 

▪ Municipalities would like to do more, but it is difficult as there are limits of what can be done 

⬧ Local President Dodge wants to point out that he feels everyone here agrees public safety is a priority for 

tax dollars, but unfortunately the way this system works is that support for public safety is considered 

after municipality budgets are made 

▪ The union feels that municipalities should recognize public safety as one of the biggest priorities 

first before the municipality budget is complete 

▪ This system is backwards as municipalities shouldn’t look at what is left after their budget to 

determine what can be given to public safety 

⬧ Local President Dodge and union members also fear that there is no plan moving forward and that the 

Board is moving away from the initial plan and that this is the wrong thing to do 

▪ Chief Burchett commits to work with the Board Members and an employee group to review the 

Top 3 goal 

▪ Chief pointed out that UFA offers other benefits that are beyond compensation 

▪ Mayor Weichers and Council Member Henderson will be included in creating a plan that is 

supported by the employee group and is sustainable for UFA 

 Civilian 

⬧ 26 civilian positions were reviewed for adjustment totaling $80,000 

⬧ No further discussion 

 

Mayor Weichers moved to recommend a sworn market increase 3% below the Top 3, a COLA of 3% for all 

employees, and market adjustments for 26 civilian, and the inclusion of operational needs, with an overall 

5.5% member fee increase as discussed  

Council Member Fotheringham seconded the motion  

Roll call vote 

  

 

 

 

 

Mayor Weichers has joined the Benefits & Compensation Committee, but was missed during the roll call vote 

 

Cost of Living Adjustment (CPI) Review & Final Recommendations – Chief Burchett 

 Included and addressed in agenda item above 

 

Closed Session 

None 

 

Adjournment 

Council Member Fotheringham moved to adjourn the March 28, 2024 Benefits & Compensation Committee 

Meeting 

Mayor Weichers seconded the motion  

All voted in favor, none opposed  

 

 

 

  

Buroker Y Overson Y 

Fotheringham Y Silvestrini Y 

Henderson Y Weichers - 

Hull Y   
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Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Montana,

Nevada, New Mexico, Utah, Wyoming

2019 2.6%

2020 2.2%

2021 5.0%

2022 9.3%

2023 4.5%

2024 2.1%

5 Year Average 4.6%

Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Hawaii,

Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico,

2015 1.2% Oregon, Utah, Washington, Wyoming

2016 1.9%

2017 2.8%

2018 3.3%

2019 2.7%

2020 1.7%

2021 4.5%

2022 8.0%

2023 4.3%

2024 2.8%

5 Year Average 4.3%

7 Year Average 3.9%

10 Year Average 3.3%

2015 0.1%

2016 1.3%

2017 2.1%

2018 2.4%

2019 1.8%

2020 1.2%

2021 4.7%

2022 8.0%

2023 4.1%

2024 2.9%

5 Year Average 4.2%

7 Year Average 3.6%

10 Year Average 2.9%

CPI History ‐ Mountain

CPI History ‐ West

CPI History ‐ All US City (URS)
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Entry Firefighter AEMT Firefighter Engineer Entry Paramedic Senior Paramedic Captain

Draper (46,390) 56,673$                 80,879$                 84,927$                 67,987$                 96,953$                 114,512$               

Layton (83,183) 56,123$                 69,302$                 82,200$                 70,152$                 88,396$                 114,227$               

Lehi (87,634) 51,718$                 58,276$                 87,367$                 65,140$                 95,084$                 122,456$               

Murray (51,663) 60,156$                 79,140$                 95,680$                 76,224$                 100,307$               113,840$               

Ogden (87,042) 58,714$                 78,146$                 93,775$                 76,328$                 101,589$               112,334$               

Orem (97,921) 49,191$                 68,113$                 88,719$                 62,410$                 82,328$                 105,194$               

Park City Fire (30,000) 62,082$                 93,309$                 104,403$               69,739$                 105,891$               123,213$               

Provo (116,046) 54,152$                 67,843$                 95,462$                 64,254$                 95,462$                 110,508$               

Salt Lake City (218,518) 61,553$                 84,500$                 90,310$                 70,940$                 97,282$                 110,164$               

Sandy (94,624) 60,737$                 84,573$                 93,080$                 71,723$                 99,819$                 116,085$               

South Davis Metro (120,000) 63,865$                 88,355$                 97,412$                 70,692$                 97,412$                 117,664$               

South Jordan (86,635) 53,004$                 77,426$                 87,589$                 62,979$                 92,015$                 104,071$               

South Salt Lake (28,738) 68,174$                 104,192$               110,113$               71,410$                 110,113$               118,008$               

West Jordan (119,400) 57,030$                 80,692$                 93,533$                 73,041$                 98,280$                 116,800$               

West Valley (139,390) 56,804$                 79,538$                 88,172$                 69,611$                 91,538$                 110,005$               

Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -4.44% -10.68% -4.68% -6.73% -7.23% -8.24%

Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 8.62% -13.32% -7.43% -1.43% -7.88% -8.33%

Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 3.65% -3.95% 0.28% -5.13% -0.17% -1.67%

Related to Top Three  FY 20-21 0.07% 0.01% 0.11% 0.00% 1.01% 0.01%

Related to Top Three FY 21-22 1.13% -1.88% -0.08% -2.52% -1.31% 0.49%

Related to Top Three FY 22-23 0.21% 3.32% -4.44% -4.40% 2.56% -2.09%

Related to Top Three  FY 23-24 -9.64% -5.00% -3.28% -6.02% -5.19% -4.10%

Related to Thop Three FY 24-25 -5.38% -3.91% -3.50% -5.71% 0.09% -3.00%

Unified Fire Authority (473,921) $57,636 $85,031 $94,121 $69,097 $101,681 $114,569

• Entry Firefighter - Removed Park City, South Davis Metro, and South Jordan AEMT is a requirement for Entry Firefighter

Salt Lake and Utah County Subcounty Estimates; 
Subcounty Estimates Data (Excel Format) / City-Population tab / Total Population column

• Unified Fire Authority Population figure source: Kem Gardner Policy Institute, University of Utah

• Negative figures indicate UFA wages are below comparable wage in the specific category 
• Positive figures indicate UFA wages are above the comparable wage in the specific category

Unified Fire Authority 

As of December 4, 2024

Agency (Population)

Wage Comparable Summary Report 
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary  Bonus VEBA Total Base Wage
Specialty 

Pay
Comments

Percentage Amount Percetage Amount

South Salt Lake (28,738) 65,047  50        -           -          -            4.73% 3,077  68,174          -        
Salt Lake City (218,518) 58,989  -           600     -0.70% (413)      4.03% 2,377  61,553          -        
Sandy (94,624) 57,845  -           -           0.27% 156       4.73% 2,736  60,737          -        
Murray (51,663) 55,840  -           -           3.00% 1,675    4.73% 2,641  60,156          -        
Ogden (87,042) 54,658  -           -           2.69% 1,470    4.73% 2,585  58,714          -        
West Jordan (119,400) 54,454  -           -           -          -            4.73% 2,576  57,030          -        
West Valley (139,390) 53,222  -           -           2.00% 1,064    4.73% 2,517  56,804          -        
Draper (46,390) 54,018  100     -           -          -            4.73% 2,555  56,673          -        
Layton (83,183) 53,560  30        -           -          -            4.73% 2,533  56,123          -        
Provo (116,046) 51,706  -           -           -          -            4.73% 2,446  54,152          -        
Lehi (87,634) 49,320  65        -           -          -            4.73% 2,333  51,718          -        
Orem (97,861) 46,492  500     -           -          -            4.73% 2,199  49,191          
South Davis Metro (120,000) 59,564  -           -           2.49% 1,483    4.73% 2,817  63,865          -        AEMT is minimum level
Park City Fire (30,000) 59,278  -           -           -          -            4.73% 2,804  62,082          -        AEMT is minimum level
South Jordan (86,635) 52,562  200     -           -2.13% (1,120)  2.59% 1,361  53,004          -        DC is Tier 2 Only; AEMT is min level

57,151  57,585          
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 54,002  -           1,080  -            4.73% 2,554  57,636          -        Deferred Comp is Tier 2 Only
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -4.44% -        
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 8.62% -        
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 3.65% -        
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 0.07%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 1.13%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 0.21%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -9.64%

-5.38%

ENTRY FIREFIGHTER as of 12-4-2024

Average

Related to Top Three Current

Employer URS Pickup 
for Tier II

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.
• Entry Firefighter - Removed Park City, South Davis Metro, and South Jordan AEMT is a requirement for Entry Firefighter

Deferred Comp

Agency (Population)
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary Bonus VEBA
Total Base 

Wage
Specialty Pay Comments

Percentage Amount

South Salt Lake (28,738) 100,137  4,055     -              -          -               104,192  -              
Park City Fire (30,000) 89,309    4,000     -          -               93,309    -              
South Davis Metro (120,000) 88,355    -              -              -          -               88,355    -              
Sandy (94,624) 84,573    -              -              -          -               84,573    -              
Salt Lake City (218,518) 83,000    900        600        -          -               84,500    -              
Draper (46,390) 80,779    100        -              -          -               80,879    -              
West Jordan (119,400) 80,692    -              -              -          -               80,692    -              
West Valley (139,390) 79,538    -              -              -          -               79,538    4,500     Hazmat/Tech Rescue Speciality Pay (4500)
Murray (51,663) 76,835    -              -              3.00% 2,305      79,140    -              
Ogden (87,042) 77,796    -              0.45% 350         78,146    -              
South Jordan (86,635) 77,226    200        -              -          -               77,426    -              
Layton (83,183) 69,272    30          -              -          -               69,302    -              
Orem (97,921) 67,613    500        -              -          -               68,113    
Provo (116,046) 67,843    -              -              -          -               67,843    -              
Lehi (87,634) 58,211    65          -              -          -               58,276    -              

78,745    79,619     
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 82,554    826        1,651    -          -               85,031    -              
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -10.68% -              
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 13.32% -              
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 -3.95% -              
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 0.01%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 -1.88%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 3.32%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -5.00%

-3.91%

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.

FIREFIGHTER II as of 12-4-2024

Deferred Comp

Average

Related to Top Three

Agency (Population)
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary Bonus VEBA Total Base Wage Specialty Pay Comments

Percentage Amount

South Salt Lake (28,738) 105,830  4,283  -           -          -             110,113        -               
Park City Fire (30,000) 100,403  4,000  -          -             104,403        -               Hazmat/Tech Rescue

South Davis Metro (120,000) 97,412    -           -           -          -             97,412          -               
Murray (51,663) 92,893    -           -           3.00% 2,787    95,680          
Provo (116,046) 95,462    -           -           -          -             95,462          7,444      Master Engineer (requires special team involvement)
Ogden (87,042) 93,355    -           0.45% 420        93,775          -               Hazmat/Tech Rescue
West Jordan (119,400) 93,533    -           -           -          -             93,533          
Sandy (94,624) 93,080    -           -           -          -             93,080          -               
Salt Lake City (218,518) 88,810    900     600     -          -             90,310          -               Hazmat/Tech Rescue

Orem (97,921) 88,219    500     -           -          -             88,719          -               
West Valley (139,390) 88,172    -           -           -          -             88,172          7,500      Hazmat/Tech Rescue/PM Specialty Pay (4500/7500)
South Jordan (86,635) 87,389    200     -           -          -             87,589          -               
Lehi (87,634) 87,302    65        -           -          -             87,367          -               
Draper (46,390) 84,827    100     -           -          -             84,927          -               
Layton (83,183) 82,170    30        -           -          -             82,200          13,395    Paramedic Specialty Pay

91,924    92,849          
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 91,380    914     1,828  -          -             94,121          
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -4.68% -               
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 -7.43% -               
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 0.28% -               
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 0.11%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 -0.08%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 -4.44%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -3.28%

-3.50%

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.

Related to Top Three

SPECIALIST/ENGINEER TOP STEP as of 12-4-2024

Deferred Comp

Agency (Population)

Average
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary  Bonus VEBA Total Base Wage Specialty Pay Comments

Percentage Amount Percetage Amount

Ogden (87,042)    71,056        -            -  2.69%     1,911 4.73% 3,361                   76,328                           - 
Murray (51,663)    70,755        -            -  3.00%     2,123 4.73% 3,347                   76,224                           - 
West Jordan (119,400)    69,742        -            -              -               - 4.73% 3,299                   73,041                           - 
Sandy (94,624)    68,307        -            -  0.27%        184 4.73% 3,231                   71,723                           - 
South Salt Lake (28,738)    68,137     50            -              -               - 4.73% 3,223                   71,410                           - 
Salt Lake City (218,518)    68,073        -       600  -0.70%      (477) 4.03% 2,743                   70,940                           - 
South Davis Metro (120,000)    65,932        -            -  2.49%     1,642 4.73% 3,119                   70,692                           - 
Layton (83,183)    66,955     30            -              -               - 4.73% 3,167                   70,152                           - 
Park City Fire (30,000)    66,589        -            -              -               - 4.73% 3,150                   69,739                           - 
West Valley (139,390)    65,222        -            -  2.00%     1,304 4.73% 3,085                   69,611                   4,500 DC Tier 2 Only; HM/HR Specialty Pay 

(4500)
Draper (46,390)    64,821   100            -              -               - 4.73% 3,066                   67,987                           - 
Lehi (87,634)    62,136     65            -              -               - 4.73% 2,939                   65,140                           - 
Provo (116,046)    61,352        -            -              -               - 4.73% 2,902                   64,254                           - 
South Jordan (86,635)    62,492   200            -  -2.13%   (1,331) 2.59% 1,619                   62,979                           - 
Orem (97,921)    59,114   500            -              -               - 4.73% 2,796                   62,410                           - 

66,046  69,509           
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 64,740  -       1,295  -            4.73% 3,062        69,097           -                          
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -6.73% -                          
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 -1.43% -                          
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 -5.13% -                          
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 0.00%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 -2.52%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 -4.40%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -6.02%

-5.71%

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.

ENTRY PARAMEDIC as of 12-4-2024

Related to Top Three

Deferred Comp

Agency (Population)

Average

Employer URS Pickup
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary  Bonus VEBA Total Base Wage Specialty Pay Comments

Percentage Amount

South Salt Lake (28,738) 105,830  4,283  -           -          -              110,113        -               
Park City Fire (30,000) 101,891  4,000  -          -              105,891        -               
Ogden (87,042) 101,134  -           0.45% 455         101,589        -               
Murray (51,663) 97,385    -           -           3.00% 2,922      100,307        -               
Sandy (94,624) 99,819    -           -           -          -              99,819          -               
West Jordan (119,400) 98,280    -           -           -          -              98,280          -               
South Davis Metro (120,000) 97,412    -           -           -          -              97,412          -               
Salt Lake City (218,518) 95,782    900     600     -          -              97,282          -               
Draper (46,390) 96,853    100     -           -          -              96,953          -               
Provo (116,046) 95,462    -           -           -          -              95,462          7,444      Master Paramedic (requires special team involvement)
Lehi (87,634) 95,019    65        -           -          -              95,084          -               
South Jordan (86,635) 91,815    200     -           -          -              92,015          -               
West Valley (139,390) 91,538    -           -           -          -              91,538          4,500      Hazmat/Tech Rescue Specialty Pay (4500)
Layton (83,183) 88,366    30        -           -          -              88,396          
Orem (97,921) 81,828    500     -           -          -              82,328          -               

95,894    96,831          
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 98,719    987     1,974  -          -              101,681        -               
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -7.23% -               
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 -7.88% -               
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 -0.17% -               
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 1.01%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 -1.31%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 2.56%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -5.19%

0.09%

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.

Related to Top Three

SENIOR PARAMEDIC TOP STEP as of 12-4-2024

Deferred Comp

Agency (Population)

Average
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Last Updated 12/4/2024

Base Salary  Bonus VEBA Total Base Wage Specialty Pay Comments

Percentage Amount

Lehi (87,634) 122,391  65        -           -          -                 122,456        -              
Park City Fire (30,000) 119,213  4,000  -          -                 123,213        -              
South Salt Lake (28,738) 113,421  4,587  -           -          -                 118,008        -              
South Davis Metro (120,000) 117,664  -           -           -          -                 117,664        
West Jordan (119,400) 116,800  -           -           -          -                 116,800        -              
Sandy (94,624) 116,085  -           -           -          -                 116,085        -              
Draper (46,390) 114,412  100     -           -          -                 114,512        -              
Layton (83,183) 114,197  30        -           -          -                 114,227        13,395    Paramedic Specialty Pay
Murray (51,663) 110,524  -           -           3.00% 3,316         113,840        -              
Ogden (87,042) 111,831  -           0.45% 503            112,334        -              
Provo (116,046) 110,508  -           -           -          -                 110,508        -              
Salt Lake City (218,518) 108,664  900     600     -          -                 110,164        -              
West Valley (139,390) 110,005  -           -           -          -                 110,005        6,000      Paramedic Specialty Pay
Orem (97,921) 104,694  500     -           -          -                 105,194        -              
South Jordan (86,635) 103,871  200     -           -          -                 104,071        -              

112,952  113,939        
Unified Fire Authority (473,921) 111,232  1,112  2,225  -          -                 114,569        -              
Related to Top Three  FY 17-18 -8.24% -              
Related to Top Three  FY 18-19 -8.33% -              
Related to Top Three  FY 19-20 -1.67% -              
Related to Top Three FY 20-21 0.01%
Related to Top Three FY  21-22 0.49%
Related to Top Three FY 22-23 -2.09%
Related to Top Three FY 23-24 -4.10%

-3.00%

• Data compiled from Wasatch Compensation salary survey system and jurisdiction pay plans; verified with jurisdiction's HR departments.

Related to Top Three

CAPTAIN TOP STEP as of 12-4-2024

Deferred Comp

Agency (Population)

Average
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